### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

PAOLA M. ARMENI, JONAH J.	)	
HORWITZ, and DEBORAH A. CZUBA,	)	
Petitioners,	) Supreme Court No.:	73462
<b>V.</b>	)	
THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT	)	
COURT of the STATE of NEVADA, IN	) District Court No.:	
AND FOR the COUNTY of CLARK; and	) 81C053867	
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL P.	<b>)</b>	
VILLANI,	)	
Respondents,	<b>)</b> - 2	्म स्थित्य के स
and	•	DEC 0 6 2017
TIMOTHY FILSON, Warden, ADAM		ELIZABETH A. BROWN
PAUL LAXALT, Attorney General for the		CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
State of Nevada, and THE STATE OF		DEPUTY CLERK
NEVADA,		

Real Parties in Interest.

### AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEVADA FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Amy M. Rose (SBN 12081) American Civil Liberties Union Of Nevada 601 S. Rancho Drive, Suite B-11 Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 Telephone: (702) 366-1536 rose@aclunv.org *Counsel for Amici* 

Brian Stull\* American Civil Liberties Union Foundation Capital Punishment Project 201 W. Main Street, Suite 402 Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone: (919) 682 - 9469 <u>bstull@aclu.org</u> \*Admitted in North Carolina and Texas, but not Nevada

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI v
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO NRAP 26.1vi
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE1
II. ARGUMENT2
A. Sanctioning Petitioners for Zealously Preserving Constitutional Claims of Their Death-Sentenced Client Was Improper2
1. Petitioners followed applicable guidelines of professional responsibility
2. Petitioners correctly fought to protect their death-row client's rights and life
B. The Court Should Remove The Sanctions To Avoid Constitutional Concerns15
III. CONCLUSION21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

E.c.s

Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817, 828 (1977)16, 17, 20
Bruce v. Ylst, 351 F.3d 1283, 1288 (9th Cir. 2003)
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722, 75514
Committee on Discipline of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of
California v. Yagman, 55 F.3d 1430, 1440 (9th Cir. 1995)17
Davila v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 2058, 2064 (2017)
Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030, 1071 (1991)
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12, 20 (1956)
Hojan v. State, 212 So.3d 982, 1001 (Fla. 2017)
Hurst v. Florida, U.S, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)passim
Johnson v. Avery, 393 U.S. 483, 485 (1969)
Mosley v. State, 209 So.3d 1248, 1281 (Fla. 2016)
O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838, 845 (1999)
Phillips v. State 154 A.3d 1130, 1135 (Del. 2017)7
Powell v. State, 153 A.3d 69, 70 (Del. 2016)
Pub. Emps.' Retirement Sys. of Nev. v. Gitter, 393 P.3d 673 (Nev. 2017)10
Rauf v. State, 145 A.3d 430, 434 (Del. 2016)
Resnick v. Hayes, 213 F.3d 443, 449 (9th Cir. 2000)

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Rippo v. State, 368 P.3d 729, 740 (Nev. 2016)12
Rodgers v. United States Steel Corp., 508 F.2d 152,163 (3d Cir.)
Rodriguez v. State, 125 Nev. 1074, 2009 WL 3711919 *3 (Nev. 2009)
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374, 387 n. 7 (2005)6
Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509, 518 (1982)
Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600, 601 (1974)17
State v. Boston, 363 P.3d 453, 455 (Nev. 2015) 12
Strickland v. Washington 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984)5
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 524 (2003)6
Young v. Ninth Jud. Dist. Ct. 107 Nev. 642, 646 (1991)

## Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, History of Guideline 10.15.1 (rev. Feb. 2003).......... passim

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. 1	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
